

No. 13-15000

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

US AIRWAYS, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

DON ADDINGTON, et al.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
THE HONORABLE ROSLYN O. SILVER, CHIEF JUDGE
CASE NO. 10-1570-PHX-ROS

ANSWERING BRIEF OF US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION

PATRICK SZYMANSKI
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 721-6035
Facsimile: (202) 478-1646
szymanski@msn.com
LEAD COUNSEL

BRIAN J. O'DWYER
GARY SILVERMAN
JOY K. MELE
O'DWYER & BERNSTIEN, LLP
52 Duane Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: (212) 571-7100
Facsimile: (212) 571-7124
bodwyer@odblaw.com
gsilverman@odblaw.com
jmele@odblaw.com

SUSAN MARTIN
JENNIFER KROLL
MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C.
1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 2010
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
Facsimile: (602) 240-2345
smartin@martinbonnett.com
jkroll@martinbonnett.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
US Airline Pilots Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	
I. US AIRWAYS HAS NO STANDING TO APPEAL.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ADDINGTON</i>	15
III. NO DFR CLAIM BASED ON A BARGAINING PROPOSAL IS RIPE	17
A. No DFR Claim Based On A Bargaining Proposal Presents an Article III Case or Controversy.....	18
B. Prudential Considerations Establish That A DFR Claim Based On A Bargaining Proposal IS Not Ripe.....	24
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT USAPA IS NOT BOUND BY THE NICOLAU AWARD.....	28
A. US Airways And USAPA Were Free To Negotiate A Different Seniority System From That Determined By ALPA Merger Policy.....	28
B. USAPA Is Not Limited By Any Agreement Made By The Previous Bargaining Representative	30

C. USAPA Does Not Breach Its DFR By Making
A Seniority Proposal Based Upon Date-of-Hire
Principles.....33

CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 588 F.Supp.2d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	20
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	18, 20
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	33, 34
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. USAir</i> , 24 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31, 33
<i>America West Airlines v. NMB</i> , 119 F.3d 772 (9th Cir.1997).....	26
<i>Bautista v. Pan American World Airline, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Bensel v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Bishop v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 1998 WL 474076 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 1998).....	21
<i>Brotherhood of RR v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	26
<i>Cal. Brewers Ass’n v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980).....	35
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	30

Clayton v. Republic Airlines,
716 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1983).....36

Columbia Basin Apartment Ass'n v. City of Pasco,
268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001).....11

Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....21

Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....12, 14

Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. v. United Transp. Union,
396 U.S. 142 (1969).....25, 31, 32

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,
345 U.S. 330, 338 (1953).....33

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....11

Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.,
398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005).....18

Goclowiski v. Penn Cen. Transp. Co.
571 F.2d 747 (3rd Cir. 1978).....32

Hardcastle v. Western Greyhound Lines,
303 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1962).....35

Hays v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n,
781 F.2d 1321, 1324 (9th Cir. 1985).....34

Hendricks v. Airline Pilots Ass’n Int’l,
696 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1983).....34

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
No. 12-144, slip op. (U.S. June 26, 2013).....12, 18, 27

Humphrey v. Moore,
375 U.S. 335 (1964).....33, 35

Laturner v. Burlington N, Inc.,
501 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1974).....34

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....18

Maciel v. City of Los Angeles,
336 Fed.Appx. 678 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....22

National Basketball Ass’n v. SDC Basketball Club, Inc.,
815 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1987).....22

Order of Ry Conductors & Brakemen v. Switchmen’s Union,
269 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1959).....25, 29, 31

Rakestraw v. United Airlines,
981 F.2d 1524 (7th Cir. 1992).....26, 30, 35, 36

Ratkosky v. United Transp. Union,
843 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1988).....33, 37

Scott v. Pasadena United School Dist.,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002).....19

*Simo v. Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Employees,
Southwest Dist. Council*,
322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003).....10

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....11

Transport Workers Union v. Haw. Airlines,
2009 WL 972483 (D.Haw. April 8, 2009).....32

Truck Drivers & Helpers, Local Union 568 v. NLRB,
379 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....35

United Airlines v. Airline Div., Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
874 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1989).....26

United Indep. Flight Officers, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.,
756 F.2d 1274 (7th Cir. 1985).....21

United States v. Windsor,
No. 12-307, slip op. (U.S. June 26, 2013).....12, 14

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1967).....33

Virgin Atl. Airways v. NMB,
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....26

Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Fed’n No. 40,
300 U.S. 515 (1937).....29, 31

W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Sonoma County,
905 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1990)18

Statutes

Railway Labor Act

45 U.S.C. § 152, Second.....25, 30, 31

45 U.S.C. § 152, Ninth.....25, 29, 31, 32
